

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 20-1357 (consolidated with No. 20-1359)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

and

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, ET AL.,

Petitioners

v.

ANDREW WHEELER, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, AND UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY,

Respondents

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY
PENDING REVIEW; MOTION FOR SUMMARY VACATUR**

ROSALIE WINN
PETER ZALZAL
VICKIE PATTON
Environmental Defense Fund
2060 Broadway, Ste. 300
Boulder, CO 80302
Phone: (303) 447-7214
rwinn@edf.org

SUSANNAH L. WEAVER
SEAN H. DONAHUE
Donahue, Goldberg, Weaver &
Littleton
1008 Pennsylvania Ave. SE
Washington, DC 20003
Phone: (202) 569-3818
susannah@donahuegoldberg.com

Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

DAVID DONIGER
PETER HUFFMAN
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 289-2403
ddoniger@nrdc.org
phuffman@nrdc.org
*Counsel for Petitioner Natural
Resources Defense Council*

ADAM KRON
Environmental Integrity Project
1000 Vermont Ave. NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 263-4451
akron@environmentalintegrity.org
*Counsel for Petitioner Environmental
Integrity Project*

ADAM CARLESCO
Staff Attorney, Climate & Energy
Food & Water Watch
1616 P. Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 683-4925
acarlesco@fwwatch.org
*Counsel for Petitioner Food & Water
Watch*

ELIZABETH JONES
CLARE LAKEWOOD
Center for Biological Diversity
660 S. Figueroa St., Suite 1000
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Phone: (213) 785-5400
ljones@biologicaldiversity.org
clakewood@biologicaldiversity.org
*Counsel for Petitioner Center for
Biological Diversity*

ANDRES RESTREPO
Sierra Club
50 F Street NW, 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (215) 298-0335
andres.restrepo@sierraclub.org
JOANNE SPALDING
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (415) 977-5725
joanne.spalding@sierraclub.org
Counsel for Petitioner Sierra Club

ROBIN COOLEY
CAITLIN MILLER
Earthjustice
633 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (303) 623-9466
rcooley@earthjustice.org
cmiller@earthjustice.org
*Counsel for Petitioners Ft. Berthold
Protectors of Water and Earth Rights,
Clean Air Council, and Sierra Club*

ANN BREWSTER WEEKS
DARIN SCHROEDER
Clean Air Task Force
114 State St., 6th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
Phone: (617) 624-0234
aweeks@catf.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Petitioners Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits, and the Administrator’s Clear Legal Violations Justify Summary Vacatur.....	3
A. Dividing and deregulating the downstream segment is arbitrary and capricious.	3
B. Eliminating methane standards as “redundant” is arbitrary and capricious.....	11
C. The Administrator’s “alternative” basis for rescinding methane standards is also arbitrary and capricious.	16
II. Petitioners and Their Members Are Irreparably Harmed by the Rescission Rule.....	18
A. Petitioners are irreparably harmed by the removal of pollution standards for downstream sources.....	19
B. Petitioners are irreparably harmed by the removal of methane standards and authority to regulate existing sources.	24
III. The Public Interest and Balance of the Equities Support a Stay	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977).....	28
<i>California v. BLM</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	22
<i>Flyers Rights Educ. Fund, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..	14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	22
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	1, 11, 16, 17
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ...	7, 15
<i>Physicians for Soc. Responsibility v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., Rural Utils. Serv.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.D.C. 2012)	19
<i>Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	14
<i>U.S. v. Ross</i> , 848 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 98.231(a)(4).....	21
40 C.F.R. § 98.232(e)(8).....	21
40 C.F.R. § 98.232(e)(7).....	21
40 C.F.R. § 98.236	21
85 Fed. Reg. 57,018 (Sept. 14, 2020)	4, 5, 12, 18, 20, 24, 26, 28

Statutes

*42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) 13

42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(4) 11
